

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC15-504  
SC15-505  
LT Number: 140244-EM  
140142-EM

Appellant,  
v.

ART GRAHAM, ETC., ET AL.,

Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE  
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

---

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

---

CHARLIE BECK  
General Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 0217281  
cbeck@psc.state.fl.us

SAMANTHA M. CIBULA  
Attorney Supervisor  
Florida Bar No. 0116599  
scibula@psc.state.fl.us

KATHRYN G.W. COWDERY  
Senior Attorney  
Florida Bar No. 0363995  
kcowdery@psc.state.fl.us

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0862  
(850) 413-6199

RECEIVED, 07/17/2015 11:23:38 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE NO.**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....v

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....21

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....24

ARGUMENT .....26

I. THE COMMISSION’S DECLARATION THAT VERO BEACH HAS THE RIGHT AND OBLIGATION TO CONTINUE TO PROVIDE SERVICE PURSUANT TO THE TERRITORIAL ORDERS UPON EXPIRATION OF THE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT COMPLIES WITH THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....26

    A. VERO BEACH HAS STANDING TO SEEK A DECLARATORY STATEMENT BECAUSE THE CITY PETITION ALLEGED FACTS IN COMPLIANCE WITH §120.565, FLA. STAT.....27

    B. THE CITY ORDER DOES NOT INTERPRET INDIAN RIVER COUNTY’S FRANCHISE AUTHORITY OR FRANCHISE AGREEMENT.....32

    C. THE COMMISSION HAS SUPERIOR AND EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OVER THE TERRITORIAL ORDERS AND THESE ORDERS MAY NOT BE MODIFIED UNILATERALLY BY INDIAN RIVER COUNTY.....35

1. § 366.04, Fla. Stat., gives the Commission exclusive and superior jurisdiction over territorial agreements.....	36
2. Indian River County does not have authority to replace Vero Beach as service provider upon expiration of the franchise agreement because that would be an unlawful modification of the Territorial Orders. ....	39
D. THE CITY ORDER DOES NOT VIOLATE §366.13, FLA. STAT., AND INDIAN RIVER COUNTY IS PRECLUDED FROM RAISING THIS ARGUMENT ON APPEAL BECAUSE IT DID NOT RAISE IT IN THE PROCEEDING BELOW.....	47
II. THE COUNTY ORDER COMPORTS WITH THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	48
A. THE COMMISSION’S DENIAL OF THE COUNTY PETITION FOR DECLARATORY STATEMENTS FOR FAILURE TO ALLEGE A PRESENT, ASCERTAINED OR ASCERTAINABLE SET OF FACTS COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF §120.565, FLA. STAT. ....	49
B. THE COMMISSION’S DENIAL OF THE COUNTY PETITION FOR DECLARATORY STATEMENTS FOR FAILURE TO SHOW HOW INDIAN RIVER COUNTY MAY BE SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECTED COMPLIES WITH THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW.....	53

C.	THE COMMISSION’S DENIAL OF THE COUNTY’S PETITION FOR DECLARATORY STATEMENTS FOR QUESTIONS d – f AND i – n COMPORTS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF §120.565, FLA. STAT., BECAUSE THOSE QUESTIONS IMPROPERLY REQUEST GENERAL LEGAL ADVISORY OPINIONS. ....	55
D.	THE COMMISSION’S DENIAL OF THE COUNTY PETITION BECAUSE IT ASKED TO DETERMINE THE CONDUCT OF THIRD PERSONS COMPORTS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF §120.565, FLA. STAT. ....	57
E.	THE COMMISSION PROPERLY DECLINED TO ISSUE DECLARATORY STATEMENTS FOR QUESTIONS THAT WOULD REQUIRE AN ANALYSIS OF STATUTORY PROVISIONS NOT WITHIN THE COMMISSION’S AUTHORITY AND/OR ANALYSIS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....	59
F.	QUESTION j WAS PROPERLY DENIED BECAUSE THE SUBJECT MATTER RAISED WAS PENDING IN CIRCUIT COURT LITIGATION AND A CH. 164, FLA. STAT., GOVERNMENTAL CONFLICT RESOLUTION PROCEEDING.....	60
	CONCLUSION.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	65
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	67

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Adventist Health Sys./Sunbelt, Inc. v. Agency for Health Care Admin.</u> , 955 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007) .....	24, 26
<u>Apthorp v. Detzner</u> , 162 So. 3d 236 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015), <u>rev. denied</u> 2015 Fla. LEXIS 1029 (Fla. May 11, 2015) .....	53, 56
<u>Askew v. Ocala</u> , 348 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1977) .....	55
<u>Berlin v. Delmarva Power &amp; Light Co.</u> , 622 A. 2d 763 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1993), <u>cert denied</u> 628 A. 2d 1067 (Md. 1993).....	41
<u>Carr v. Old Port Cove Prop. Owners Ass’n</u> , 8 So. 3d 403 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009) .....	59
<u>Choctawhatchee Elec. Coop. v. Graham</u> , 132 So. 3d 208 (Fla. 2014).....	25
<u>Citizens v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Com’n</u> , 146 So. 3d 1143 (Fla. 2014) .....	25
<u>Citizens of State ex rel. Office of Pub. Counsel v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Com’n and Utilities, Inc.</u> , 164 So. 3d 58 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015) .....	52
<u>City of Indian Harbour Beach v. City of Melbourne</u> , 265 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972) .....	43
<u>Fla. Dep’t of Bus. &amp; Prof. Regulation, Div. of Pari-Mutuel Wagering v. Investment Corp.</u> , 747 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 1999).....	48
<u>Fla. Dep’t of Ins. v. Guar. Trust Life Ins. Co.</u> , 812 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	56
<u>Florida Power Corp. v. City of Casselberry</u> , 793 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001) .....	43

<u>Florida Power Corp. v. City of Winter Park</u> , 887 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2004).....	44-45
<u>Fla. Pub. Serv. Com’n v. Bryson</u> , 569 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1990).....	25, 32
<u>Homestead v. Beard</u> , 600 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1992) .....	31
<u>Lee County Elec. Coop., Inc. v. City of Cape Coral</u> , 159 So. 3d 126 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014), <u>rev. denied</u> , 151 So. 3d 1226 (Fla. 2014) .....	44
<u>Okaloosa Island Leaseholders Ass’n, Inc. v. Okaloosa Island Auth.</u> , 308 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975) .....	49
<u>Pensacola Beach Pier, Inc. v. King</u> , 66 So. 3d 321 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	33
<u>Peoples Gas System v. City Gas Co.</u> , 167 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964), <u>aff’d</u> 182 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1965) .....	38
<u>Plantation v. Utilities Operating Co.</u> , 156 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 1963), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 379 U.S. 2 (1964) .....	39-40
<u>PPI, Inc. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. &amp; Prof’l Regulation, Div. of Pari-mutuel Wagering</u> , 917 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) .....	59
<u>Praxair, Inc. v. Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</u> , 64 F. 3d 609 (11th Cir. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 517 U.S. 1190 (1996) .....	31
<u>Public Service Commission v. Fuller</u> , 551 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Roemmele-Putney v. Reynolds</u> , 106 So. 3d 78 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Santa Rosa County v. Div. of Admin. Hearings</u> , 661 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1995).....	49
<u>Santa Rosa County v. Gulf Power Co.</u> , 635 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994), <u>rev. denied</u> , 645 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1994).....	48
<u>Springfield Utility Bd. v. Emerald People’s Util. Dist.</u> , 125 P. 3d 740 (Ore. 2005).....	40

State, Dep’t of Admin., Div. of Retirement v. Univ. of Fla.,  
531 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) .....29

State ex rel. Triay v. Burr, 79 Fla. 290 (Fla. 1920) .....40

Storey v. Mayo, 217 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1968),  
cert. denied, 395 U.S. 909 (1969) .....5, 53

Suntide Condo. Ass’n Inc. v. Div. of Fla. Land Sales, Condos. and  
Mobile Homes, 504 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) .....62

Sutton v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot., 654 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) .....49

Town of Easton v. Pub. Serv. Com’n of Md., 838 A. 2d 1225 (Md. 2003).....41

Town of Indian River Shores v. City of Vero Beach, Case No. 312014  
CA 000748 (Fla. 19th Circuit in and for Indian River County, Complaint  
filed July 18, 2014) .....15, 61

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDERS

In re: Application of Florida Power and Light Company for approval of a  
territorial agreement with the City of Vero Beach, Order No. 5520, 1972  
Fla. PUC LEXIS 104 (1972).....2, 4, 38

In re: Application of Florida Power & Light Company for approval of a  
modification of territorial agreement and contract for interchange  
service with the City of Vero Beach, Florida, Order No. 6010, 1974 Fla.  
PUC LEXIS 423 (1974).....2, 4

In re: Application of FPL and the City of Vero Beach for approval  
of an agreement relative to service areas, Order No. 10382, 1981 Fla.  
PUC LEXIS 105 (1981).....3, 5, 38

In re: Application of FPL and the City of Vero Beach for approval  
of an agreement relative to service areas, Order No. 11580, 1983 Fla.  
PUC LEXIS 1002 (1983).....3, 5, 6

In re: Complaint of Reynolds against Utility Board of City of Key West regarding extending electrical lines to No Name Key, Order No. PSC-13-0207-PAA-EM, 2013 Fla. PUC LEXIS 128 (2013).....30, 42

In re: Joint petition for approval of territorial agreement in Orange County by the City of Winter Park and Duke Energy Florida, Inc., Order No. PSC-14-0108-PAA-EU, 2014 Fla. PUC LEXIS 67 (2014).....46

In re: Petition of Florida Power and Light Company for declaratory statement, Order No 13998, 1985 Fla. PUC LEXIS 1006 (1985).....31

In re: Petition of Florida Power and Light Company for a declaratory statement, Order No. 20808, 1989 Fla. PUC LEXIS 341 (1989).....32

In re: Petition of Florida Power and Light Company and the City of Vero Beach for approval of amendment of a territorial agreement, Order No. 18834, 1988 Fla. PUC LEXIS 111(1988).....3, 6, 38

In re: Petition of Florida Power and Light Company for a declaratory statement regarding territorial agreement with the City of Homestead, Order No. 20400, 1988 Fla. PUC LEXIS 1809 (1988) .....31

In re: Petition for declaratory statement regarding the effect of the Commission’s orders approving territorial agreements in Indian River County by the City of Vero Beach, Order No. PSC-15-0102-DS-EM, 2015 Fla. PUC LEXIS 66 ( 2015).....*passim*

In re: Petition for declaratory statement or other relief regarding the expiration of the Vero Beach electric service Franchise Agreement by Indian River County, Order No. PSC-15-0101-DS-EM, 2015 Fla. PUC LEXIS 65 (2015).....*passim*

In re: Petition for declaratory statement by Intrado Communications, Inc., Order No. PSC-08-0374-DS-TP, 2008 Fla. PUC LEXIS 228 (2008).....57, 62

In re: Petition for declaratory statement concerning financing and ownership structure of a cogeneration facility by Polk Power Partners, L.P., Order No. PSC-94-0197-DS-EQ, 1994 Fla. PUC LEXIS 201 (1994) .....54



In re: Petition for declaratory statement by St. Johns County, Order No. PSC-01-1611-FOF-SU, 2001 Fla. PUC LEXIS 936 (2001).....49

In re: Petition to relieve Progress Energy Florida, Inc. of the statutory obligation to provide electrical service to certain customers within the City of Winter Park, pursuant to Section 366.03 and 366.04, F.S., Order No. PSC-05-0453-PAA-EI, 2005 Fla. PUC LEXIS 813 (2005).....45, 46

In re: Petition of Monsanto Company for a declaratory statement concerning the lease financing of a cogeneration facility, Order No. 17009, 1987 Fla. PUC LEXIS 36 (1987).....54

In re: Petition of PW Ventures, Inc., for declaratory statement, Order No. 18302-A, 1987 Fla. PUC LEXIS 289 (1987) .....54

In re: Petition of Seminole Fertilizer Corp. for a declaratory statement concerning the financing of a cogeneration facility, Order No. 23729, 1990 Fla. PUC LEXIS 1474 (1990).....54

In re: Petition for declaratory statement by Florida Keys Elec. Coop. Ass’n, Inc., pursuant to Section 366.04, Fla. Stat., Order No. PSC-02-1459-DS-EC, 2002 Fla. PUC LEXIS 868 (2002).....63

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article V, § 3(b)(2), Fla. Const.....4

Article VII § 1(f) and (g), Fla. Const.....20, 60

FLORIDA STATUTES

Ch. 120, Fla. Stat. (2014).....57

§ 120.565, Fla. Stat. (2014).....*passim*

§ 120.565(1), Fla. Stat. (2014).....*passim*

§ 120.565(2), Fla. Stat. (2014).....10, 27, 49

§ 120.565(3), Fla. Stat (2014).....12

Ch. 125, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	20, 60
Ch. 164, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	21, 24, 61, 62
§ 337.401, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	34
§ 337.402, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	34
§ 337.403, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	34
§ 337.404, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	34
§ 350.128(1), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	4
Ch. 366, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 366.01, Fla. Stat (2014).....	39
§ 366.02(1), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	7, 8, 10
§ 366.02(2), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	7, 8, 10
§ 366.02(3), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	10
§ 366.03, Fla. Stat (2014).....	45, 46
§ 366.04, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 366.04(1), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	10, 13, 27
§ 366.04(2), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	37, 46
§ 366.04(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	10, 37
§ 366.04(2)(d), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	10, 13, 37, 46
§ 366.04(2)(e), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	10, 13, 37
§ 366.04(5), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	13, 27, 38

§ 366.04(7), Fla. Stat. (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 366.05(7), Fla. Stat. (2014). .....	10, 37
§ 366.05(8), Fla. Stat. (2014). .....	10, 37
§ 366.10, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	4
§366.13, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	47, 48

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0439 .....	10, 37
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0440 .....	37
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0441 .....	37
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0441(1) .....	10
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0442 .....	37
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0449 .....	46
Fla. Admin. Code R. 28-105.001 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Admin. Code R. 28-105.002 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Admin. Code R. 28-105.002(5) .....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Resolution of Indian River County, Florida, Granting to the City of Vero Beach, Florida, its Successors and Assigns, an Electric Franchise in Certain Unincorporated Areas of Indian River County, Florida; Imposing Provisions and Conditions Relating Thereto; and Providing an Effective Date. Resolution 87-12, dated March 5, 1987.....*passim*

Richard C. Bellak and Martha Carter Brown, Drawing the Lines: Statewide Territorial Boundaries for Public Utilities in Florida, 19 Fla. St. L. Rev. 407-413 (1991) .....37

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §12.....41, 42
